
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : ROOM 27,  WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018
TIME : 6.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE (ONE VACANCY)

Councillor P Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors, S Bull, S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles (Vice-Chairman) 
and M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 
[...]
check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Closure of Council Offices on Christmas Eve (Pages 13 - 42)

6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JULY 2018, 
AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, S Cousins, M McMullen, 
P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Vicki David - Human Resources 
Officer

Helen Farrell - Human Resources 
Officer

Claire Kirby - Human Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

70  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded 
by Councillor M McMullen that Councillor P Boylan be 
appointed Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee for the meeting.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Boylan be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR HR

appointed Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee for the meeting.

71  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 CIVIC YEAR 

It was proposed by Councillor M McMullen and 
seconded by Councillor S Bull that Councillor P Boylan 
be elected Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 civic year.  
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Boylan be elected 
Chairman of the Human Resources Committee 
for the remainder of the 2018/19 civic year.

72  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 CIVIC 
YEAR 

It was proposed by Councillor M Stevenson and 
seconded by Councillor S Cousins that Councillor P 
Ruffles be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human 
Resources Committee for the 2018/19 civic year.  After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion 
was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ruffles be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human 
Resources Committee for the 2018/19 civic year.

73  MINUTES - 18 APRIL 2018 

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor S Cousins 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 

Page 6



HR HR

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 April 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

74  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that the Leader would confirm in 
due course which Member would fill the vacant seat on 
the Committee recently held by Councillor C 
Woodward.  The Chairman sought Members’ views on 
holding meetings of the Committee in the evening.  A 
number of Members stated a preference for the 
meetings to continue to be held in the afternoon.

75  TURNOVER UPDATE: MARCH 2017 - APRIL 2018 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider the Turnover Report for 
the period April 2017 to March 2018.

The Human Resources Officer reported that the 
employee turnover rate had fallen from 17% in 
2016/17 to 14.9% in 2017/18 however it was still above 
the Council’s target of 10%.

Members were advised that 18 out of the 43 voluntary 
leavers (42%) had completed an exit questionnaire.  
Overall, 66% of leavers rated the council as 8 out of 10 
or higher.  The percentage of leavers who said they 
would recommend the council as an employer to 

Page 7



HR HR

others is also high (87%) however it has fallen since 
2016/17 (96%).  

Members were also advised of a number of positive 
comments and areas that may need attention from 
exit questionnaires.   The Human Resources Officer 
confirmed that HR were working closing with 
managers to address these issues e.g. identifying 
career paths and reminding managers to have 1 to 1s.
   
The Officer confirmed that the analysis of exit 
questionnaires had not revealed any particular trends 
for why employees were leaving the organisation.  The 
Chairman commented on the reliability of exit 
questionnaires and queried how the Council could 
address the problem of Officers not completing them.

Members were advised that Officers regularly chased 
leavers for their completed exit questionnaire and on 
some occasions an exit interview was held instead.

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor S Cousins 
seconded, a motion that the turnover report be noted 
and that turnover targets remain unchanged for 
2018/19.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the turnover report be 
noted; and

(B) the turnover targets remain unchanged for 
2018/19.

Page 8



HR HR

76  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT  

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
setting out management statistics for the period April 
to June 2018.  The Head summarised the report and 
highlighted a number of key areas.  She referred to the 
current headcount of 333 which equated to 290.26 full 
time equivalent posts (FTE).  It was noted that the 
number of vacant funded hours expressed as FTE 
posts, was 46.82 hours.

Members were advised that Officers were working 
closely with managers to reduce the number of 
vacancies.  The Officer gave a detailed summary of 
progress with regard to filling vacancies.

Members were advised that the projected turnover for 
2018/19 based on leavers from April to June was 26.3% 
which was above the target of 10%.  The HR Officer 
detailed figures regarding leavers for each quarter.

Members were advised that, based on quarter 1 data, 
the projected sickness absence rate for 2018/19 is 5.58 
days per FTE which is below the target of 6.5 days.

Members celebrated the training opportunities made 
available in the first quarter and the high level of 
participation especially in respect of the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) learning programme.

The HR Officer reported that there were no concerns 
with regard to the equalities monitoring data in 
Quarter 1.  In response to a query from a Member on 

Page 9



HR HR

the low number of male employees working part time, 
the HR Officer commented that women were more 
likely to take advantage of part time and flexible 
working options which were well promoted throughout 
the organisation, and were attractive for remaining in 
employment.

The Officer confirmed that HR have developed an 
action plan with regard to progress with reviewing and 
updating HR policies and were working through this.  
Members noted the HR statistics as presented. 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management Statistics for the period April to 
June 2018, as now submitted, be noted.

77  HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL: UPDATE 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
inviting Members to note the Human Resources and 
Payroll Update.  The Interim Head commented on 
enhancing the experience of those who worked for the 
Authority.

Members were advised of the Health and Safety 
Officer’s role in compliance monitoring.  There had 
been no reportable incidents and a training 
programme had been arranged for Officers that use 
and administer the lone working devices.

The Payroll Manager had continued to deliver a high 
quality payroll service during the implementation of 
the of the new Human Resources system.  Members 
were advised that Officers had only minor actions to 

Page 10



HR HR

finalise in terms of compliance with the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) action plan.  

Members were updated in respect of the Agile 
Workspace project, the new pay policy currently being 
drafted, research being undertaken and a report being 
produced regarding Mental Health first aiders in the 
workplace and apprentices.

Members received positive feedback on this year’s 
cohort of apprentices and Officers gave a number of 
examples.  Officers confirmed that they were working 
with UNISON in respect of facility time recording and 
that information was required to be published by July.  
Officers detailed the meaning of facility time.

The Interim Head commented on the Back to the Floor 
sessions being undertaken by the Leadership Team as 
a response to the Staff Survey and she also referred to 
the full report.  Members were advised that the full 
report had been shared and highlights and lowlights 
were being shared at staff briefings.

Members received the report.

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources update 
report, be noted.

78  LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 6 JUNE 
2018  

The Minutes of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 6 
June 2018 were submitted for information.  Councillor 
M Stevenson expressed a number of concerns 
regarding the way this meeting had progressed.

Page 11



HR HR

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development referred to differing views and suggested the 
need for dialogue before Local Joint Panel.  She assured 
Members that Officers will continue to work closely with 
UNISON.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Local Joint 
Panel meeting held on 6 June 2018 be received.

79  HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held 
on 22 March 2018 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 March 2018 be received.

The meeting closed at 4.23 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2018

REPORT BY THE INTERIM HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND  
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                                 

CLOSURE OF COUNCIL OFFICES ON 24 DECEMBER WHERE 
CHRISTMAS DAY FALLS ON A TUESDAY                                     

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to re-consider the report submitted to Human 
Resources Committee on 18 April together with this supplementary 
report and review the decision taken.

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That:
(A) the earlier decision be noted.
(B) The Council’s offices be closed on 24 December 2018 and 

staff be required to take time off
(C) the  Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 

24 December where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday be 
approved

1.0 Background 

1.1 In March 2018, a request to close the Council’s Offices on 
Christmas Eve (24 December) was submitted to the Leadership 
Team via the Staff Suggestion Scheme of East Herts.

1.2 The Leadership Team discussed the request and asked that 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



options be explored on the impact on customers of an 
extended closure.  The Leadership Team was clear that the 
priority was to ensure customers’ needs were balanced with 
benefits to staff.

1.3 A report  was submitted to the Local Joint Panel on 21 March 
2018 with two recommendations.  These were supported and 
the following recommendations were submitted to Human 
Resources Committee on 18 April 2018 for approval:

The Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 24 
December where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday be approved 
subject to: 

 confirmation that appropriate and sufficient arrangements be 
put in place in terms of emergency cover over the five day 
holiday period; and

 assurances be provided that the public would receive advance 
notification of the proposed closure and given assurances in 
terms of continuity of service should an emergency arise during 
the closure of the offices over the Christmas period

1.4 The recommendations were considered by the Human 
Resources Committee on 18 April 2018 and it was resolved 
“that Christmas Eve should be viewed as a normal working day 
and the offices should be open and accessible to the public in the 
usual way”.

2.0 Report

2.2 The decision of the Human Resources Committee was 
cascaded to staff through team meetings, the Leadership 
“blog”, the Staff Forum meeting, Connect and Updates.

2.3 Many staff took to the intranet to express their feelings at the 
decision taken.  Additionally, staff approached individual 
members of the leadership team to express their depth of 

Page 14



feelings.  More recently staff raised the issue again directly 
with the Leadership team at the Questions and Answers 
session at staff briefings (in July).

2.4 The swell and strength of feeling shown by staff generally, the 
different avenues staff have taken to make their feelings 
known, has continued since the decision was communicated, 
and persists.  

2.5 A frustrating aspect of any job is a view that Leadership and/or 
Senior Managers are at odds with the feelings and mood of the 
majority of staff.  The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Chief Executive have met to discuss and assessed the strength 
of feeling displayed by staff which has necessitated a 
reassessment of the situation as detailed in the report . 

2.6 The Council is concerned about the impact on staff morale and 
wanted to take this opportunity to demonstrate that the 
Council is listening to the views of staff.  The Council 
un
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B”

Policy Statement on the closure of council offices on 24 
December where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday

Date agreed at Local Joint Panel: 21 March 2018
Date agree at HR Committee: 18 April 2018
Implementation Date: 18 April 2018

Statement

Whenever Christmas day falls on a Tuesday, the council offices will 
close on 24 December and all staff will be required to take annual 
leave on that day.  

Date Open/Closed Comments
Friday 21 December Open Normal working day
Saturday 22 December Closed Weekend
Sunday 23 December Closed Weekend
Monday 24 December  Closed Enforced closure
Tuesday 25 December Closed Public Holiday - Christmas 

Day
Wednesday 26 
December

Closed Public Holiday - Boxing 
Day

Thursday 27 December Open Normal working day
Friday 28 December Open Normal working day

Benefits of closing the office 

 Potential of improved health and wellbeing - all employees will 
be able to have an extended rest break over the Christmas 
period; 

 Promotes the council as a family friendly employer – 24 
December is often a time spent with family;

 It will avoid any potential conflict amongst employees over who 
has annual leave approved on 24 December;

 All of the above could boost staff morale;

Page 19



 Potential reduction in heating and lighting costs as the offices 
will not need to be heated/lit on 24 December for 1 day before 
being closed again for 2 days.

Risks of closing the office

 Potential reputational risk - there will be no face to face 
services available to customers for 5 consecutive days and on a 
day that customers might normally expect the council offices to 
be open;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not wish to take 
annual leave over the Christmas period;

 Potential complaints from those staff who do not have annual 
leave to request and do not wish to be “required” to take leave;

 Some services will need emergency cover to be provided and 
there may be conflict in the team over who should cover this.  

Emergency cover for services

The Leadership Team have considered the impact on services of 
closing on Christmas Eve and of having such an extended closure 
period.  The usual emergency procedures will be put in place to 
cover the closure.

Procedure for taking leave on 24 December

In 2018

Where possible, staff should save 1 day of their annual leave 
entitlement to use on 24 December 2018.

Where staff have already booked, or taken, all of their annual leave 
entitlement and do not have current annual leave entitlement to 
take 24 December 2018 as annual leave they may choose one or a 
combination or the following options:

 Take 1 day from next year’s leave entitlement; 

Page 20



 Accrue flexi time in the months preceding December and be 
able to ‘bank’ the hours to take 24 December off as flexi leave; 

 Use accrued Time off In Lieu (TOIL) and be able to ‘bank’ it to 
take the time off on 24 December – this needs to be with the 
prior approval of the manager and must be in line with service 
requirements;

 Take unpaid leave.

Future years

For future years where Christmas Day falls on a Tuesday, staff will be 
required to save one day of their annual leave entitlement to use on 
24 December.

Communication

In 2018

As much notice as possible will be given to staff regarding the 
closure on 24 December 2018 with regular reminders throughout 
the year. 

Future years

Staff will be given a minimum of 10 months’ notice of the closure to 
allow them sufficient time to manage their annual leave accordingly.

Public
The public will be given advance notice as appropriate e.g. notices in 
reception, on the EHC website etc.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper C 

Extract from General Leave Policy

5.0 Annual Leave

5.1 Leave Year

5.1.1 The Council operates an anniversary leave period commencing 
on the date an employee commenced working for the Council.  
Those employees starting or leaving employment during the 
year are entitled to leave proportionate to the number of 
completed weeks of service during the year.

5.2 Part Time Staff

5.2.1 Annual Leave entitlement will be applied pro-rata for part time 
employees based on 37 hours full time working week.  For 
example an employee with full time equivalent 22 days annual 
leave entitlement working 20 hours per week will be entitled to 
12 days annual leave.

5.3 Approval for Taking Leave/Carrying Forward Leave

5.3.1 All leave is taken at the discretion of your Line Manager and 
requests will need to be looked at in the context of the cover 
available within the team to ensure that the service provided is 
not disrupted.

5.3.2 Managers should try and plan staffing arrangements well in 
advance so that peak holiday periods are adequately covered 
so that holiday requests can be treated equitably. 

5.3.3 Where a late request is received, the employee should not 
expect or assume that it will be granted and managers should 
treat such requests, due to unexpected events, sympathetically.  
As a general rule, however, employees should give at least 

Page 23



twice the amount of notice that they wish to take as leave.  
Therefore, if 5 days’ holiday is being requested, at least 10 
working days’ notice is required.

5.3.4 As far as possible all employees should take their annual leave 
before the end of their leave year.  Where this is not possible 
up to five days annual leave may be carried forward into the 
next leave year with the prior written consent of their Line 
Manager.

Page 24



Essential Reference Paper “D”

Extract from Contract of Employment

Holidays

1.1 Your annual leave entitlement is «Annual_leave_days» days  
which expressed in hours is «Annual_leave_hours» 
**(inclusive of an extra 5 days or 37 hours for previous local 
government service **subject to confirmation).  Your 
entitlement will be pro-rated if you are part time and/or on 

[...]
                                                                                                                          EqIA updated as 
of 

2018

3

Team/Department All council employees

Focus of EqIA

What are the aims of the new 
initiative?
Who implements it?
Define the user group impacted?
How will they be impacted?
 

Aim – to close the council offices on 24 December 2018 and subsequent years where Christmas Day falls 
on a Tuesday to give all employees an extended break over the Christmas period and to avoid disputes 
within teams as to who should have 24 December off.

Who implements it – HR will be responsible for ensuring effective communication to remind employees 
and managers.  Managers will be responsible for ensuring that employees manage their leave 
accordingly.

User group impacted – employees who ordinarily work on Mondays

How will they be impacted? – all employees will need to use 1 day of their annual leave on 24 December.  
For 2018, if employees have already booked or used their annual leave, they can use other leave (e.g. 
flexi, TOIL, unpaid leave) 

Page 29



Essential reference Paper E                                                                                                                                                        EqIA updated as 
of 

2018

4

2. Review of information, equality analysis and potential actions 

Protected 
characteristics 
groups from the 
Equality Act 2010

What do you know?
Summary of data about 
your service-users and/or 
staff

ALL DATA IS FROM E&D 
REPORT 2016/17

What do people tell 
you?
Summary of service-
user and/or staff 
feedback

What does this mean?
Impacts (actual and 
potential, positive and 
negative. Clearly state each)

What can you do?
All potential actions to: 
 advance equality of opportunity, 
 eliminate discrimination, and 
 foster good relations

Age

Under 20 – 1.7%
20-29 – 6.2%
30-39 – 15.9%
40-49 – 26.6%
50-59 – 34%
60-64 – 10.2%
65+ - 5.4%

Disability 3% have a disab
[...]
cember where Christmas day falls on a Tuesday be 
approved subject to: 
 confirmation that appropriate and sufficient 
arrangements be put in place in terms of emergency cover 
over the five day holiday period; and

 assurances be provided that the public would receive 
advance notification of the proposed closure and given 
assurances in terms of continuity of service should an 
emergency arise during the closure of the offices over the 
Christmas period;

(B) The Council offices be closed on 24 December 2018 and staff 

Page 35



Essential Reference Paper F
be required to take time off subject to: 

 confirmation that appropriate and sufficient 
arrangements be put in place in terms of emergency cover 
over the five day holiday period; and

 assurances be provided that the public would receive 
advance notification of the proposed closure and given 
assurances in terms of continuity of service should an 
emergency arise during the closure of the offices over the 
Christmas period;

1.0 Background 

1.1 A suggestion to close the council offices on Monday 24 
December 2018 was received through the Staff Suggestion 
Scheme on 28 December 2017.  Due to 25 December 2018 
falling on a Tuesday, it was felt that demand for staff 
requesting time off on that day would be high and may cause 
conflict within teams regarding who would have to cover the 
office.  

1.2 The Leadership Team discussed the suggestion on 5 March 
2018 and tasked HR with looking at the options for 
implementing a closure on 24 December 2018.

1.3 Initial informal and brief discussions with UNISON regarding a 
closure on that day were positively received.

1.4 It was agreed that a policy statement should be implemented 
covering future closures of the council offices where Christmas 
day falls on a Tuesday.

Page 36



Essential Reference Paper F

2.0 Report

2.1 Implications

Closing the council offices on Monday 24 December will mean 
that the offices will be closed for 5 consecutive days (inc
[...]
39



Essential Reference Paper F
 Take unpaid leave.

2.6 Next steps

 Agree a joint statement with Unison (supporting the 
proposal) and cascade to all staff in a timely way (a draft 
can be found in ERP B);

 Place an article on the intranet with regular reminders 
throughout the year;

 Reminders of the arrangement to be given at staff 
briefings;

 Communicate to the public in due course e.g. notices in 
reception, on the EHC website etc.

2.7 The Policy Statement can be found at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’.

The extract on annual leave from the General Leave Policy can 
be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.

The extract on annual leave from the Contract of Employment 
can be found at Essential Reference Paper ‘D’.

An Equality Impact Assessment can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘E’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers

Page 40



Essential Reference Paper F
None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke – Head of HR & OD  
Ext 1635 
kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

(must be at least a Head of Service)

Report Author: Vicki David – HR Officer
Ext 1652
vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk

(if different from contact officer)

Page 41

mailto:kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:vicki.david@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Closure of Council Offices on Christmas Eve
	Christmas Eve Closure ERP A (Implications)
	Christmas Eve Closure on Christmas Eve ERP B (Policy)
	Christmas Eve closure ERP C (Extract from General Leave Policy)
	Christmas Eve Closure  ERP D (Extract from Contract of Employment Policy)
	Christmas Eve Closure ERP E (Equality Impact Assessment)
	Christmas Eve Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve ERP F (Report to HR 18 April 2018)




Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

229

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ROOM 27,  WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
ON WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018, AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, 
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development

125  APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor S Bull.

126  MINUTES - 4 JULY 2018 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development drew Members’ attention to some minor 
typographical errors in relation to Minute 76 (Human 
Resources Management Statistics Quarterly report)

 Paragraph 1 – line 8, delete “hours” and insert “posts”;

 Paragraph 1 – line 9, delete “posts” and “hours”



HR HR

230

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 July 2018 as now amended, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

127  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor R Cheswright, 
recently appointed to Human Resources Committee, to 
the meeting.

128  CLOSURE OF COUNCIL OFFICES ON CHRISTMAS EVE 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report on the 
proposed closure of the Council offices on Christmas 
Eve 2018.  The Interim Head explained that Members 
had initially considered the issue at its meeting on 18 
April 2018 when a decision had been made not to close 
the Council’s offices.  Following the strength of 
comments received as a result of that decision, which 
had been cascaded to staff, Members were asked to 
re-consider their earlier decision.  She provided a 
summary of the report.

Councillor P Ruffles reflected on Members’ views and 
concerns, including the views of the Local Joint Panel, 
when this was last considered.   He referred to the 
previous arguments put forward to justify a closure on 
Christmas Eve, principally that Stevenage Borough 
Council, was also proposing to close its offices and that 
heating costs would be saved by East Herts.  No 
decision had yet been made by Hertfordshire County 
Council.  



HR HR

231

Councillor P Ruffles accepted that some services 
needed to be available on Christmas Eve and said that 
because SBC had decided to close, East Herts did not 
have to follow their lead.  Councillor M McMullen 
commented that he was not left with the impression 
that the management side had any strong feelings 
about the arrangement. 

The Interim Head highlighted that there would be no IT 
support from SBC if there was a problem with East 
Herts’ IT system.  She explained that this matter had 
been raised initially via the staff forum and that when 
Leadership Team had originally considered the 
request, they had sought assurances that emergency 
arrangements would be in place within service areas.  
The report had been brought back to Members to 
consider their previous decision and this would 
reassure staff that the Council was listening to their 
views.  She added that this situation would not arise 
again until 2029.

Councillor M Stevenson suggested that there could be 
consequences in not having IT support available as a 
result of SBC’s Christmas closure and for the Council to 
be aware of this in terms of any future considerations.

The Interim Head referred to the previous report and 
explained the methods of how staff would be expected 
to take a day’s leave to facilitate the Christmas Eve 
closure.  

The Committee Chairman commented that he had 
discussed the situation with the Chief Executive and 



HR HR

232

that Members had not realised the level of feedback 
from staff who were unhappy about the decision.  He 
questioned why , given the potential impact of this 
decision on staff morale staff were not being given the 
day off to accommodate the Christmas Eve closure.  
Councillor P Ruffles stated that the day was likely to 
have reduced levels of work and footfall and that many 
members of staff might be told to leave work early by 
their managers.

Councillor S Cousins stressed the need to have 
sufficient back up should there be an emergency and if 
these assurances had been given, his suggestion was 
to allow  staff not to attend on Christmas Eve and this 
should happen without losing annual leave.

The Committee Chairman commented that the issue 
appeared to be that staff were being told to take the 
day off and then told to use a day’s leave.  He asked 
the Interim Head how Leadership Team might react to 
a suggestion of giving staff a day off without them 
having to give up a day’s leave.

The Interim Head assured Members that the results of 
the staff survey showed the Council in a positive light 
and that the organisation as a whole, did not have low 
morale but that the response to their previous 
decision may affect morale.  She added that 
communication and listening were always issues that 
could be improved upon.  She commented that a 
decision to close the offices without staff having to lose 
a day’s leave, would be seen as a positive outcome. 

Councillor R Cheswright said that many businesses 



HR HR

233

close on Christmas Eve but to tell staff the Council 
offices will close and lose a day’s leave could not please 
many staff.  She supported the suggestion to give staff 
the day off without losing a day’s leave.  

Councillor P Ruffles suggested that such a decision 
needed to be considered in the context of the fact that 
there would be no IT support and the strength of staff 
feeling and that this would go some way to showing 
staff that Members were listening.

It was moved by Councillor P Boylan and seconded by 
Councillor S Cousins, that the Council’s offices be 
closed on 24 December 2018 and all staff would not be 
required to work that day or use a day’s annual leave.  
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
recommendation was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the earlier decision taken by 
Human Resources Committee be noted; and

(B) the Council’s offices be closed on 24 
December 2018.  As a result of the closure, staff 
that were scheduled to work on 24 December 
2018 will not be required to work on that day 
and will not be required to use annual leave on 
that day due to the decision to close.   



HR HR

234

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


